This assumption is required to reflect the estimated growth in salaries of the eligible employees until retirement.   A general inflation rate of 6.37% per annum over the expected term of the liability has been assumed,
which is 1.00% higher than the estimate of CPI inflation over the same term.  This assumption reflects a net discount rate of 2.01%.

Demographic Assumptions:
Demographic assumptions are required about the future characteristics of eligible employees and pensioners who are eligible for ex-gratia benefits.

Page 75

NOTES TO THE ECONOMIC ENTITY'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

20 24% 16%
25 18% 12%
30 15% 10%
35 10% 8%
40 6% 6%
45 4% 4%
50 2% 2%

>55 1% 1%

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Results
The liability at Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) A 1% increase and decrease in the assumed general salary inflation rate;
(ii) A 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) A one-year age reduction in the assumed rates of post-retirement mortality;
(iv) A one-year decrease and increase in the assumed average retirement age; and
(v) A 50% decrease in the assumed withdrawal rates.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Accrued Liability
Assumption Change Employees Pensioners Total Liability %

Change
Central Assumptions: 18 746 498 28 040 405 46 786 903
Benefit increase rate +1% 20 494 279 29 859 583 50 353 862 8%

-1% 17 219 283 26 401 222 43 620 505 -7%
Discount Rate +1% 16 415 494 26 498 482 42 913 975 -8%

-1% 21 576 872 29 773 833 51 350 705 10%
Post retirement mortality -1 yr 19 135 227 28 911 437 48 046 664 3%
Average retirement age -1 yr 20 720 039 28 040 405 48 760 443 4%
Withdrawal Rate -50% 19 459 236 28 040 405 47 499 640 2%

POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS

Benefit Structure

Contribution Rate Structure:
Members contribute according to the tables of contribution rates, which differentiate between them on the type and number of dependants. Some options also differentiate on the basis of income.

Post-retirement Mortality:
PA (90) ultimate table.

NELSON MANDELA BAY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

Withdrawal from Service:
If an eligible employee leaves, the employer's liability in respect of that employee ceases.

Withdrawal rates

Age Withdrawal Rate
Males

Withdrawal Rate
Females

Ex-Gratia Arrangement Assumptions:

[…]

with the estimated term of the post-emplyment liabilities should be used.

Consequently, a discount rate of 7.89% per annum has been used. This is derived by using a liability-weighted average of the yields corresponding to the average term until payment of long service awards, for each
employee. The corresponding liability-weighted index-linked yield is 2.41%. These rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation. These rates were deduced from the JSE Zero Coupon bond yield after the market
close on 30 June 2017.

The average duration of the total liability is 5.74 years.

Salary Inflation Rate:
This assumption is required to reflect the estimated growth in salaries of the eligible employees until retirement.

The assumption is traditionally split into two components, namely, General Salary Inflation and Promotional Salary Escalation. The latter is considered under demographic assumptions.

NELSON MANDELA BAY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

Page 81

NOTES TO THE ECONOMIC ENTITY'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liability (R Millions)
Assumption Change Liability % Change
Central Assumptions 726.185

+1% 767.599 6%
-1% 688.181 -5%
+1% 686.378 -5%
-1% 770.388 6%

-2 yrs 610.919 -16%
+2 yrs 843.482 16%

Withdrawal rates -50% 805.318 11%

Sensitivity analysis on current service cost and interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2016
Assumption Change Current service cost Interest cost Total % Change
Central Assumptions 11 416 400 9 728 900 21 145 300

+1% 12 215 400 10 304 400 22 519 800 7%
-1% 10 692 900 9 200 600 19 893 500 -6%
+1% 10 753 900 10 331 000 21 084 900 0%
-1% 12 160 000 9 037 800 21 197 800 0%

-2 yrs 10 237 100 8 384 100 18 621 200 -12%
+2 yrs 12 488 200 11 064 100 23 552 300 11%

Withdrawal rates -50% 13 902 700 11 043 300 24 946 000 18%

GRATUITY BENEFITS
Benefit Structure

Financial Valuation Assumptions

A summary of the economic assumptions that were used is given below:

Assumption
Current Valuation
30 June 2017

Discount Rate 9.09% p.a.
Future Inflation 6.00% p.a.
Wage Inflation 7.00% p.a.
Net Gap Enhanced Gratuities 1.95% p.a.
Net Gap Standard Gratuities 0% p.a.

Demographic Valuation Assumptions

Pre-Retirement Mortality

Withdrawal Rates

Age Females Males

20 24% 16%
30 15% 10%
40 6% 6%
50 2% 2%

55+ 0% 0%

Assumed Retirement Age
The normal retirement age is 65 years.  We have assumed that male employees will retire at age 63 and female employees will retire at age 58, which allows for the expected rates of early